

**ORIGINAL**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**COMMISSIONERS:**      **Jon Leibowitz, Chairman**  
                                 **J. Thomas Rosch**  
                                 **Edith Ramirez**  
                                 **Julie Brill**



**In the Matter of**  
  
**ProMedica Health System, Inc.**  
**a corporation**

**PUBLIC**

**Docket No. 9346**

**COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Richard A. Feinstein  
Director

Norman A. Armstrong, Jr.  
Deputy Director

Matthew J. Reilly  
Assistant Director

Jeffrey H. Perry  
Sara Y. Razi  
Deputy Assistant Directors

Alexis J. Gilman  
Jeanne H. Liu  
Janelle L. Filson  
Michelle M. Yost  
Stephanie L. Reynolds  
Matthew A. Tabas  
Stelios S. Xenakis  
Kajetan S. Rozga  
Sarah K. Swain  
Kevin H. Hahm  
Richard H. Cunningham  
Krisztian Katona  
Attorneys

Federal Trade Commission  
Bureau of Competition  
Mergers IV  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20580  
Telephone: (202) 326-2350  
Facsimile: (202) 326-2286  
Email: [mreilly@ftc.gov](mailto:mreilly@ftc.gov)

*Counsel Supporting the Complaint*

Dated: January 19, 2012

## **RECORD REFERENCES**

Answer – Respondent ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.’s Answer to [Part III] Complaint

CCAB – Complaint Counsel’s Appeal Brief

CCPFF – Complaint Counsel’s Proposed Findings of Fact

CCPTB – Complaint Counsel’s Post-Trial Brief

CCPTRB – Complaint Counsel’s Post-Trial Reply Brief

Decl. – Declaration

ID – Initial Decision

IDA – Initial Decision Analysis

IDFF – Initial Decision Findings of Fact

IHT – Investigational Hearing Transcript

JSLF – Joint Stipulations of Law and Fact (JX00002A)

JX – Joint Exhibit

PX – Complaint Counsel Exhibit

RAB – Respondent’s Appeal Brief

Resp’t Admissions – Respondent ProMedica Health System, Inc.’s Response to Complaint Counsel’s Request for Admission

RPTB – Respondent ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.’s Pre-Trial Brief

RPTRB – Respondent ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.’s Post-Trial Reply Brief

RX – Respondent Exhibit

Tr. – Trial Transcript

**SUBJECT INDEX**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION THAT THE ACQUISITION VIOLATES SECTION 7 IS  
FIRMLY SUPPORTED BY THE LAW AND THE EVIDENCE..... 2

    A. St. Luke’s and ProMedica Were Close Competitors and Close Substitutes..... 8

    B. The ALJ Appropriately Considered and Relied Upon Professor Town’s Analysis ..... 14

        1. Pricing Analysis Is Reliable and Probative ..... 15

        2. Merger Simulation Model is Reliable and Probative ..... 17

    C. ALJ Gave Appropriate Weight to MCO Testimony..... 20

        1. MCO Testimony Is Reliable and Probative .....21

        2. Respondent, Not the ALJ, Ignores “Real World Evidence” .....24

II. PROMEDICA’S MERITLESS “FINANCIAL-WEAKNESS” DEFENSE ..... 27

III. REMEDY ..... 38

    A. Divestiture Is the Proper Remedy ..... 38

    B. Respondent’s Plea for an “*Evanston* Remedy” Is Meritless and Should Be Rejected ..... 39

    C. Divestiture Order Is Not Overbroad or Punitive..... 42

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>CF Indus., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 255 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	26, 27, 38, 42
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	21, 29, 35, 37
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Mo. 1998) .....	21
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	28, 29
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	29, 34
<i>Hospital Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>In re Diamond Alkali, Co.</i> , No. 8572, 72 F.T.C. 700, FTC LEXIS 44 (Oct. 2, 1967) .....	40, 41
<i>In re Ecko Prods. Co.</i> , No. 8122, 65 F.T.C. 1163, FTC LEXIS 115 (June 30, 1964) .....	40, 41
<i>In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 9315, 2005 FTC LEXIS 146, at *284 (Oct. 20, 2005) (Init. Dec.) .....	22
<i>In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 9315, 2007 FTC LEXIS 210, 2007-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 75,814 (Aug. 6, 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fruehauf Corp.</i> , No. 8972, 90 F.T.C. 891, 1977 FTC LEXIS 9 (Dec. 21, 1977) .....	40, 41
<i>In re Polypore Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 9327, 2010 FTC LEXIS 97, 2010-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 77,267 (Dec. 13, 2010) .....	38, 40
<i>In re The Raymond Lee Org.</i> , No. 9045, 1978 FTC LEXIS 124 (Nov. 1, 1978) .....	42, 43
<i>Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC</i> , 327 U.S. 608 (1946) .....	38
<i>Kaiser Alum. &amp; Chem. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	29
<i>N. Tex. Speciality Physicians v. FTC</i> , 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Communs., Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1109 (2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 Fed. 271 (6th Cir. 1898) .....	20
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes</i> , 908 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	27, 31

<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961) . . . . .	38, 40
<i>United States v. Gen'l Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>United States v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , No. 11-00948, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130219 2011-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 77,678 (D.D.C. 2011) . . . . .	12, 15
<i>United States v. Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 564 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) . . . . .	19, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963) . . . . .	1

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 21(b) . . . . .	38
-----------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

U.S. DOJ and FTC Commentary on the Horizontal Merger Guidelines (Mar. 2006) (avail. at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2006/03CommentaryontheHorizontalMergerGuidelinesMarch2006.pdf">www.ftc.gov/os/2006/03CommentaryontheHorizontalMergerGuidelinesMarch2006.pdf</a> ) . . . . .	13
---	----

U.S. DOJ and FTC Horizontal Merger Guidelines . . . . .	3, 11, 12, 28, 29
---	-------------------

IIA Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION, ¶ 537b (3d ed. 2010) . . . . .	19
